SPECIAL LAWS

CHAPTER 480.

[H. F. No. 470.]

AN ACT TO REPEAL CHAPTER THREE HUNDRED AND NINETY-FIVE (395) OF SPECIAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA FOR THE YEAR EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE (1889).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That Chapter three hundred and ninety-five (395) of the Special Laws of the state of Minnesota for the year of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine (1889) be and the same is hereby repealed.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved April 13, 1891.

CHAPTER 481.

[H. F. No. 917.]

AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF WRIGHT COUNTY TO ISSUE BONDS TO AID IN BUILDING A BRIDGE ACROSS THE MISSISSIPPI RIVER AT MONTICELLO.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. The board of county commissioners of the county of Wright, in the state of Minnesota, are hereby authorized and empowered to issue the bonds of said county, to an amount not exceeding six thousand dollars (\$6,000), for the purpose of aiding in building a bridge across the Mississippi river at Monticello, in said county. Such bonds to be in such sums or denominations, payable at such times and bearing such interest as said board shall in its discretion determine, to be signed by the chairman of said board and attested by the auditor of said county and sealed with his official seal.

SEC. 2. The auditor of said county shall keep a record of all such bonds, showing the date, number and amount of each bond, the rate of interest, the time when due, the place where payable, and the name of the party to whom issued; and the board of county commissioners of said county of Wright shall, annually, after the issuance of said bonds, levy a tax, in addition to all other taxes, sufficient to pay the interest accruing yearly upon said bonds; and when any of the principal is about to become due, they shall in like manner levy a sufficient amount of taxes to pay such principal when due. SEC. 3. The board of county commissioners of said county shall have authority to negotiate said bonds, but for not less than par value, and the proceeds thereof shall be used for no other purpose than building or aiding in the building of said bridge.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 6, 1891.

CHAPTER 482.

[H. F. No. 958.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE TOWN OF BUFFALO, IN WRIGHT COUNTY, TO DRAIN RICE LAKE IN SAID TOWN.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That the board of supervisors of the town of Buffalo, in Wright county, be and they are hereby authorized to drain Rice lake, situate on the section line between sections twenty (20) and twenty-nine (29), in said town, for the purpose of enabling them to build a public highway over and across said lake, on said section line.

SEO. $\overline{2}$. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 11, 1891.

CHAPTER 483.

[H. F. No. 894.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTIONS ONE (1) AND TWO (2) OF CHAPTER FOUR HUNDRED AND THIRTY-TWO (432) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE (1889), ENTITLED "AN ACT TO REGULATE AND FLX THE COMPENSATION OF CLERK OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF WRIGHT COUNTY."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of Chapter four hundred and thirty-two (432) of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine (1889) be amended so as to read as follows:

Sec 1. The compensation of the clerk of the district court of Wright county, for the faithful performance of all services now or hereafter required or permitted by law to be done and performed by him, shall be a salary of ten hundred and eighty (\$1080) dollars per annum, in lieu of all fees of every nature and kind, so that it shall be unlawful for said clerk to take or receive any other fee or compen-